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Greetings

Welcome to all our new readers. This is the third edition of Canada Tree to go out with the Rupert’s Land Newsletter.   We have been publishing since September 1993.  Back copies are available.

Canada Tree is designed to be the connector between fur trade genealogy and Rupert’s Land history.  There are many people who are doing native and fur trade genealogy who want more information than the bare-bones names and dates.  We endeavor to provide some of that context. 

Canada Tree also fields discussion about theory and technique in fur trade and native genealogy, reviews of books in the area, and includes queries from subscribers, as well as short family history articles.   The newsletter serves the interests of everyone who is fascinated by the history of fur-trade families. 

Letters to the editor of Canada Tree should be addressed to:

Margaret L. Clarke, MA

Editor, Canada Tree

Box 65, Mirror, AB, Canada

T0B 3C0




The Family of Baptiste Vaness of Tail Creek

In one of the early issues of this newsletter, we mentioned the old Tail Creek graveyard and requested more information. 

That original short piece follows this article. The original contributor of that piece, Charles Bird, together with Mrs. Linda Taylor and Mrs. Gladys Berg (connected to many of those buried in the cemetery) continued working on the records and history of the graveyard.  The following excerpts come from the collected records of that site. 

   
 J

ean Baptiste Vaness Senior, buried in the Tail Creek cemetery, with a stone that reads “Baptiste Vanesse died Mar. 15, 1920, aged 87 years”  can be identified as Baptiste Vaness, Sr. son of (first name uncertain) and Julie (Parisien) Anas (Vanasse, Anasse), born in 1837 in Edmonton. His mother, born Julie Parisien in 1818 in Edmonton, died in the spring of 1872 in Carlton. She was the daughter of Baptiste Parisienne and Susanne, a Stoney or Assiniboine Indian.  She was in Manitoba in 1836 and 1838 and married her second husband, Antoine Houle, in St. Boniface in 1838.

Jean Baptiste Vaness, Sr. married Catherine Cardinal in 1855 at Jasper House and had 14 children. He and his family were in St. Boniface, MB, in August 1867, when their twins, (Julienne and Pauline) were baptised; on the Saskatchewan River, at the foot of the Rocky Mountains, perhaps at Rocky Mountain House, in 1870 when his son William was born; in St. Albert, in November, 1870 for the baptism of William and again in 1876 for the baptism of their daughter Lenore; in Calgary in October, 1878 for the baptism of daughter Isabelle and again in September of 1883 for the baptism of daughter Melanie.  

In the 1881 Census, the family shows up in the Bow River district.  In Jean Baptiste’s North West Half Breed Commission application for scrip dated 8 May, 1885, he stated that, except for the first eight or nine years (when he was probably in Manitoba), he had been a resident of the North West Territories. He died 13 March 1920 and was buried in the Tail Creek Cemetery, southwest of Buffalo Lake in central Alberta.
Jean Baptiste Vaness and his family appear to have moved to the Tail Creek area in the late 1890s.  He appears in the 1901 Census for the S.D. of Tail Creek with the following information: born 1 January, 1836 in Alberta, of French ancestry, Roman Catholic, rancher, and living on NW 1/4, section 6, 37, 21, west of the 4th. This location is 13 miles south of the present village of Nevis.  In addition to his wife and two children, he also had living with him at the time George Henry Robinson (grandson), Mrs. Bella McFadden and son William, and Maria Suchrowe with her sons William and H. Srackland.[sic]

Lloyd Lohr, in an interview 7 June 1993, recalled his grandfather, George Lohr, mentioning buying potatoes and onions early in 1901 from “Mr. Chinnom” (Jean Baptiste) Vaness on the Vaness homestead south of Nevis.  George also mentioned the “Chinnom” Vaness talked about the buffalo hunting days and was a good fiddler, playing the fiddle on his knee.  George Lohr and his family, along with the Lowden and Burgess families, had a party at the Vaness’s at Christmas time in 1901.

Vaness, Mrs. Catherine

This appears to be the person referred to on the Cemetery plaque [see below] as “Mrs. Clinnon Vaness”.  The person referred to as Mrs. Baptiste Vaness must, therefore , be the wife of Baptiste Vaness, Jr.

Born Catherine Cardinal on 10 March 1831, (according to the 1901 Census , S.D. Tail Creek) Catherine married Baptiste Vaness, Sr.  in 1855 at Jasper House.  She was the daughter of Antoine Cardinal and his second wife Marie Comtois who was born about 1795, the daughter of a French Canadian by the name of Comptois and Suzette Godin, a Metis; who died about December 1875 at Fort Macleod.  Catherine and Jean Baptiste had 14 children:

1. Philomine (Philomene Vanasse du Anas, born in October 1856 in the Rocky Mountains, married Jean Baptiste Dumont Jr. (1852-) in the spring of 1872 at Rocky Mountain House), 

2. Jean Baptiste jr., 

3. Narisse, 

4. Charles, 

5. Marguerite, 

6. Julienne, 

7. Pauline, 

8. William, 

9. Catherine Marie, 

10.  Adelaide, 

11.  Lenore, 

12.  Isabelle, 

13.   Melanie, 

14.   Mary

Catherine died 5 December 1905 and is buried in the Tail Creek Cemetery. A gravestone indicates that Catherine died at the age of 65.

The Family of “Gus” Emblau 

Amelia Vaness, daughter of Jean Baptiste Vaness Jr, and his wife, Amelia Calder Vaness, married Gus Emblau (originally Augustin Hamelin). They had 5 daughters and five sons, the descendants of whom still live in the surrounding communities.

Amelia Victoria Vaness (1 Jan 1877 - 1946) married to Augustin “Gus” Emblau (Hamelin) (20 May 1873 - 1949). 

1. Bella Emblau (26 March 1896 - ?)

2. Adolphus “Dolphus” Emblau (24 July 1899 - ?)

3. Gilbert Emblau (28 Sept. 1901 - 1951) m. Marie (1911-1931), 1 child

4. Peter C. Emblau (5 Nov. 1902 - 2 Sept. 1992) 2 children 

5. Eva Emblau m. ___ Summers

6. Hilda Emblau m. Cliff Annable, 2 children.

7. Amelia Emblau

8. Elsie Emblau

9. Archie A. Emblau (1911 - 1986) 

10. Ken Emblau

11.  (baby) Emblau - buried in Tail Creek Cemetery.

The following was gathered in conversation with the Editor’s mother, Mrs. Bertha Clarke:

In about 1941, Belle Emblau Clarke worked for Henry Pringle, as a housekeeper.  Mom met her at the Pringle place, right across from Whetsel School, south of Erskine. She remembers her as a  terrific housekeeper, it being said that one could eat off her floors.  She was thought to have been married to a relation of Ian Clark, buried in the Tail Creek Cemetery.

                       


This is the little piece on the Tail Creek Cemetery that appeared in our second edition in 1994.

“The following appears on a plaque at an old cemetery site near Content Bridge, Alberta.

Tail Creek Cemetery
Dedicated to the Metis People who were among the first permanent residents of this area.

Mrs. Baptiste Vaness

Mr. Baptiste Vaness

Mrs. Emblaw

Mr. Fraser

Mr. Louis Lirondell

Mrs. L. Lirondell's twins

Mrs. Clinnon Vaness

Mr. Joe Vaness

Mrs. James House

Mr. James House

Mr. Louis Rosele

Mrs. A. Roselle

Mr. A. Roselle

Mr. R. Paul

Mrs. L. Roselle

Mrs. Gus Emblaw's baby

Mr. Ian Clark

Anyone who knows more about this site, or these people, is invited to write in.”

Interview with Mina McDonald

Here’s a bit of cultural history that was passed on to me by Cecile Henry, one of the best researchers I know.  Her sister passed her a 48 page transcript of an interview with Wihelmina Agnes Flora Rebecca Linklater McDonald, ninth child of Caroline McKay, John Richard McKay’s tenth child.  She was interviewed in Pelly, Saskatchewan, in the spring of 1979, the year she died at 97 or 98 years of age.  More information on her life and family follows.

The Editor


Tell us how you go about tapping the trees for maple syrup.  How do you go about getting everything ready to make maple syrup?  Well, my Dad used an axe to chop the notch, just a little notch cut through the bark and touch the wood and then it would start to run.  But I used to use a hammer and a knife.  I tapped 800 trees for my mother one time.  What did you put in that?  We cut these tin cans and we bought them, -Libby’s - like that.  We used to get 5 or 6 off a tin can and we put them in.  The Indians used wood and maple trees and cut the chips and put them in.  But we used tins.  Uncle Harry thought that tins would be best, and sure enough they were.  You could just push them right in the bark.  Water would run all the time  -- fill your cans -- red tomato cans.  But it took a lot?  A lot.  My mother had a whole 700.  I had 300 in mine.  How much syrup would you get out of that in the end?  We used to get gallons of it.  // [p. 15]  She used to sell some in bottles for old MacDonald but we’d burn it.  We used to get the syrup cans and boil it down, boil it real good and thick and then we’d strain it into these cans and bring it home and set it out where it was cold.  In the morning we’d pour it out clear into the black pots.  Sometimes we took 40 little cakes in the paddy pans off the stove.  Lydia was good at it, but I never bothered because I had to go to the bush.  My mother and I’d be up at 4:00  to get started.  You kept so much syrup to use on pancakes.  She sold most of it and I sold most of my sugar.  The girls in B.C. , you see, had to have so many cakes -- Mrs. Thynne had to have her 10 and Clarke’s and my mother used to send them.  Then we had the girls coming around.  The boys used to come in the evening and she’d always treat them, break a chuck of sugar and give them.  They’d be just chewing.  You boil it till it threads and then you stir it really good, then you grease your pans and put it in and when it’s cold you turn it out.  I use to tap these trees close to the house.  


How soon now could a person tap a maple?  It isn’t too late yet, is it?  It’s just coming.


When the snow starts to go, Gordon Quat used to come down there and shovel the snow as long as // [ p. 16]  the ice wasn’t lifting we could work there all the time.  But when the water was coming up we never knew when the ice wouldn’t clog up the river up past the bridge, you see, and then it would overflow.  Oh, once or twice they lost everything.  But most of the time when I was there I used to hang up everything on the branches so that if it did rise while we were home that there would be nothing lost.  Gareth lost the watch in the water one time and oh and my such a hunt!  We didn’t get it till after the water  went down.  Did it run?  Oh, yes.  It ruined the watch too but anyway they found it.  They had no business to wear it there because they didn’t need time in there.  I never bothered with the time. 

But I was telling you about my mother.  Towards the last she got kind of played out.  But I was always with her and this time I went and looked at mine.  I had 200 trees and I tapped 300.  I tapped the big ones on two sides and I got all mine tapped and I thought I’ll go and see what my mother is doing so I walked over.  She was sitting by our fireplace.  She was played out.  She didn’t bother with the fire.  I said, “What’s the matter? Are you played out?”  Yes , she said.  “I took my tins and went and threw them all to the trees.”  I // [p. 17] brought my taps and my knifes and hammers and these tins, 200 in each tin.  I said “Just sit there and I’ll go and tap.”  So I went with 200 tins, 200 taps.  The tins were all there.  I just tapped the trees and I put the tins all ready for the sap to run.  Then I went back.  I got 200 more.  

You said you used tomato cans?  Tomato cans and coffee cans, anything.  When I tapped the trees over there in Melfort that old lady had sealers.  I said to her “Mabel, don’t let the sealers fill up at night.  Empty everything because they’ll burst.  If there’s frost you’ll loose your sealers.”  I took a bag full of tins but they had the sealers. 

 How long would it take to fill a tomato can?  Oh, when they’re running good it doesn’t take very long.  We used a gallon of sap before we came home and get it all in the pails.  We had all these big zinc pails to hang up, you know.  As I said, my mother had 10 on each side 20, and she’d keep on putting the fire on.  I tapped 800 that day - of her trees.  I had the horse and buggy and then I’d go and get her and I’d bring her home.  

That’s a lot of trees to tap in one day though, isn’t it?  Yes, but it was easy.  She had the tins there.  All I had to do was cut the notch and then put the taps in and then put the can.  Then you’d have to go back and get all // [p. 18]  of those cans picked up and dumped before you got home?  Oh, yes, we’d have to empty out all the cans and take a pail.  She liked to haul the sap but she used to get tired.  But I didn’t mind. I’d just run.  I took Mac [her husband, Donald Herbert MacDonald] to the sugar bush when I came back.  I had him looking after the fire.  I had the pails all hanging up and I went around and tapped the trees that were kind of drying up.  Old John Kakakaway came along the river looking for ducks when he saw this man sitting there.  “Mina,” he said “you got a white man working at this Indian work.”  “It won’t hurt him.  He has to eat some of this anyway.”  He never seen anything like that.

Family group: 

Caroline McKay, daughter of John Richards McKay and Harriet Ballenden, born Sept. 1, 1838,  Married William Linklater II,

Children:

1. Sarah: 1859-1942
Joseph Augustine McDermott

2. Harriet Jane: 1861-1955 
Ebenezer Alex Wm. Richard[?] McKenzie

3. Caroline Ellen: 1864 -1942 Harry Victor Starling

4. John Richard:  1867 - 1895  Isabella (Bella) Becaseau or Kennedy

5. Mary Eliza:   1870-1957
John Thynne

6. George Archibald: 
1872 - 1962  Charlotte Genaille

7. Letitia Margaret: 1875- 1953   Ernest Challer Clark

8. Lydia Catherine:  1878 - 1948

9. Wilhelmina Agnes Flora Rebecca (Mina)

1881 - 1979  Donald Herbert  MacDonald

10. Christianna Elizabeth 
1885 - 1890


[from McCloy Table A]

Descendants of William McKay and Julie Chalifoux

from a table compiled by George Stephen,  Calgary, Alberta.

George and Del Stephen have been researching the descendants of Donald and John McKay.  Del is descended from both of them.  They have put together the following: 

Children of William and Julie

1. John Dougall McKay (1827-1893) m. Harriet McKay (1835-1913) Harriet is the 9th child of John Richards McKay.

2. Nancy McKay m. Joseph Everette

3. Mary McKay m. Jacob Berens

4. William McKay m. (?) Grant

5. (son) McKay

Children of John Dougal McKay and Harriet McKay

1. Joseph (Gentleman Joe) McKay (1856 -1938)  m. Ann Flora McKay

2. William Charles McKay (1858 - 1932) m. Mary McLaughlin (1862 - 1904)

3. George Alexander McKay (1861 - 1862)

4. Julia McKay (1862 - 1889) m. James Cusitor

5. John James McKay (1865 - 1875) 

6. Henry Malcolm Watt McKay (1867 - 1906) 

7. Francis /Frank (1870 - 1907) 

8. Harriet Anne McKay (1872 - 1948) m. Walter Traill

 Descendants of William Charles Mckay

1. Mabel Gertrude McKay (1883 - 1905)

2. Eliza Ellen Harriet McKay 1885 - 1949) m. William Edward McKay, son of Edward McKay

3. Charles Douglas McKay (1886 - 1980) m. Gladys Ellen Bear  [Their daughter is Del Stephen.] 

4. Peter Laurence McKay (1888 - 1892) 

5. William Colin McKay (1890 - 1956)  m. Elsie Evelyn Jackson

6. Henry Hillyard McKay (1892 - 1976) m. Sophia Catherine Fidler (1895 - 1980)

7. Robert Stanley McKay (1894 - 1976) m. Mary Hashka, m. Mary Hodgson

8. Julia Florence McKay (1896 - 1936)

9. Sedley Miles McKay (1898 - 1906)

10. Hugh John Finlayson McKay (1899 - 1907) 

11. Percy McLaughlin McKay (1901 - 1983) m. Violet Fisher

12. Herbert Nelson McKay (1904 - 1988) m. Catherine Grace Docherty (1909 - 1968). 

         


Canada Tree Web Page

The Canada Tree Web page is up and running.    The site is located at <http://users.rttinc.com/~canadatree>

It begins with a general introduction, familiar to all of those who have been reading the hard copy of the newsletter. 

The next section is a presentation of the McKay tree graphic linked to the genealogical information that  supplements it. 

After reading the offerings of some of the other Metis organization pages, I decided to include some definitions of  terms and links to some weightier theories of assimilation and metissage.  A brief selection follows.

“Chapter Two: The Relationship between Intermarriage and Assimilation: Patterns, Correlates, and Determinants

Intermarriage and Assimilation 

Certain behaviours are commonly considered indicators of individual assimilation. In a predominantly English-speaking society, for //[pg. 20] example, an immigrant who is able to speak English is considered more assimilated than one who cannot. Similarly, one is inclined to attribute a relatively higher degree of assimilation to an immigrant who marries a spouse of a different ethnic or cultural origin than to one who remains ethically connected to his own group through marriage. Intermarriage has been considered an especially important indicator of assimilation since Drachsler's study (1920). Drachsler viewed it as the most severe test of group cohesion (1920:82). Carpenter argued that intermarriage 'provides the most direct and powerful force by which the present and next generations may be welded together into a unified social and cultural amalgam - may in short be truly Americanized' (1927:232). For Bossard the intimate nature of marriage made intermarriage a realistic index of social distance between distinct groups and, therefore, an index of the process of assimilation (1939:792), and for Hurd intermarriage was 'at once an index and a method of assimilation' (1929:23). Nelson called intermarriage the 'final test of assimilation' (1943:585), Jiobu dubbed it ' the litmus test of assimilation' (1988:149), and Hirschman has called it 'the final outcome of assimilation' (1983:408).”

(Richard, Madeline A. Ethnic Groups and Marital Choices. Vancouver: UBC Press, 1991).

[Go to the Weg page to see what this has to do with Rupert’s Land and Metis history.]

Next there is an index to past copies of the newsletter.  The page concludes with links to other selected sites, useful to the student of Metis and fur trade research.

Correspondence

A note from Theresa Schenck.

A Correction:  William Cook, son of Joseph Cook, baptised April 19, 1825, married Mary Beardy on May 11, 1836 at St. Peters.  William Cook, son of William Hemmings Cook, baptised March 8, 1838, was married to Charlotte, and died in 1844, drowned in the Minnesota River.

More on Roderick McKenzie

Lorna Carter sent Dr. Jennifer Brown a wonderful letter reporting her research on the various Roderick McKenzies she found.  Dr. Brown passed me the letter during my visit to Winnipeg and in a brief check, I verified that there was enough disparity in the various life courses to assure that there were five different Roderick McKenzies in the west between 1800 and 1850.  

Sorting Out the Many Roderick McKenzies of the Fur Trade

by Lorna Carter

[Sources available on request - the Editor]

I.  Chief Factor Roderick McKenzie (Sr.), “Capt.” Rod of the Nipigon, was born about 1772 in Inverassynt, Rosshire, Scotland.  He began work with the North West Company, but was with the Hudson’s Bay Company, opposing the North West Company by 1811.  He was made Chief Trader for the HBC after the amalgamation in 1821 and Chief Factor in 1830.  He was sent to Ile-a-la-Crosse in charge of the English River District, and retired to Red River Settlement in 1852.  He was married to Angelique Mallotte (Ojibwa or Nipigon Indian) a la facon du pays, formalized by church rite in 1841.  They had 12 to 14 children, 1 of whom was Roderick (II).  He died January 2, 1859 at Red River Settlement (age 87 years).

II.  Clerk Roderick McKenzie “B” (son of I, above) was born about 1804 in the Nipigon District.  He married an Indian from Sturgeon Lake, and they had two daughters.  He joined the North West Company in 181 and the HBC in 1821.  He served at Sturgeon Lake in the Albany District and was dismissed in 1845 because of “inefficient management ...and other irregular behaviour”  (HBRS XXX p. 219).  He retired to Montreal and died in poverty near Mattawa in 1850.

III.  “Honourable” Roderick McKenzie was a cousin of Sir Alexander Mackenzie.  He was born about 1761 near Inverness, Scotland, and joined the fur trade in the service of Gregory-McLeod and then the North West Company, serving on Athabaska.  He married, first, a native, by whom he had 3 children, and second, Marie Louise Rachel Chabouillez, by whom he had 2 sons, Charles Roderick McKenzie and Alexander McKenzie, and 3 daughters.

IV.  Roderick McKenzie “A” (son of Daniel McKenzie and Margaret Graves) was born about 1798 in the North West Territories.  He was baptised in 1804, St. Gabriel Street Presbyterian Church, Montreal.  He joined the North West Company 7 July 1815 and the HBC in 1821.  He took part in the Seven Oaks massacre, and served in Red River District in 1815-16, Swan River District in 1816, Nipigon in 1821-22, Lake Superior in 1822-24, in charge of Sturgeon Lake in 1824-26,  Lake Superior in 1826-27, in charge at Lac la Fleche and Lake Superior in 1827-28, discharged in 1828,  and Clerk in the Lake Superior District in 1829 - 30.  He died 25 February, 1830 at Batchawana Bay, Lake Superior.

V.  Roderick McKenzie “Jr.” was born in 1791, in Gaerloch, Rosshire, Scotland.  He served the Hudson’s Bay Company, joining in 1811.  He married Sarah Sutherland, the daughter of James Sutherland and Jane Flett, on March 20, 1823 at Fort Alexander.  They had four daughters, Arabella, Margaret, Jessie and Jemima.  These orphaned daughters were raised by their maternal grandfather, James Sutherland.  He died January 10, 1830 at Portneuf, Lower Canada.  Sarah died in 1829 or 1830.  

This Roderick McKenzie had served the HBC in the Winnipeg and Red River districts from 1811 to 1815.  In July of 1815, he joined the Athabaska Expedition of John Clarke.  From the autumn of 1815 till 1817 he went from Fort Wedderburn to Montreal to give evidence of North West Company activities.  On his return in 1819, he served as District master at Lac la Pluie until 1822.  He was made Chief Trader under the Deed Poll of 1821.  He served in 1822-23 in charge of Churchill District, 1824-25 in charge of Split Lake (Nelson River District), and in 1825 in the Montreal Department in Mille Vaches District in control of Portneuf.

There are yet more Roderick McKenzies, but they do not come into play in our search for the spouse of Sarah Sutherland.

John A. Coldwell on the Roderick McKenzies and related problems

In a recent letter from John Coldwell, he congratulates Lorna on the solving of the Roderick McKenzie riddle.  The two of them had been corresponding for a few years and the problem had been “bugging” them for a while.  

He continues:

“In answer to your question about Sarah’s father being the same one at Brandon House, I have gone by other people’s research, including C.D. Denney which is paraphrased in the quotation below . . .

“Sutherland, James, c. 1777 - 1844, fur trader, was born at Ronaldsay in the Orkney Islands about 1777.  He was married twice. By his first wife he had nine children.  In 1828 he married Jane Flett.  He entered the service of the Hudson’s Bay Company in 1797 and was employed as a writer at York Factory.  From 1808 to 1813 he was master at Cumberland House.  In 1816 he was made a prisoner by the Nor’Westers during the Selkirk troubles.  From 1819 to 1821 he was in charge of Swan River District.  He was promoted to the rank of Chief Factor in 1821.  He retired from the Company in 1827 and died at Red River Settlement on September 30, 1844.  [ Note:  He is to be distinguished from an earlier servant of the Hudson’s Bay Company, named James Sutherland who died while in charge of Brandon House in 1797.]” 

-- The Manitoba Library Association (compiled by)., Pioneers and Early Citizens of Manitoba: A Dictionary of Manitoba Biography from the Earliest Times to 1920.  Winnipeg, MB.  Peguis Publishers. 1971.

Query:  John Coldwell would like  Mr. Lloyd Keith to drop him a line again as he somehow made a mistake in the address he had for him in Seattle, Washington. 
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